# Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ----000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - 111**

# RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE HONORABLE SENATOR JOSEPH VICTOR "JV" EJERCITO, HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF SEVEN MILLION PESOS (P7,000,000.00) FOR THE: 1.) REHABILITATION OF DRAINAGE SYSTEM OF THE MINA PUBLIC MARKET – P3,000,000.00; 2.) CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-PURPOSE COVERED GYM AT TALIBONG GRANDE, MINA – P2,000,000.00; AND CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-PURPOSE COVERED GYM AT JANIPA-AN EAST – P2,000,000.00

WHEREAS, the drainage system of the Mina Public Market creates foul odors and bring inconvenience to the vendors and general public when marketing due to its unsanitary drainage condition, thus it needs immediate rehabilitation;

WHEREAS, both Talibong Grande and Janipa-an East are rural barangays needing to construct multi-purpose covered gyms for multi-users such as, but not limited to: a.) sports and cultural center; b.) venue for different official and sectoral gatherings like general assemblies, meetings and conferences; c.) evacuation center most importantly considering that the Municipality of Mina is prone to floodings and usually hit by typhoons during the first and last quarters of every calendar year;

**WHEREAS,** the construction of multipurpose covered gyms in the above-stated barangays will further prevent them from the disturbance of unfavorable weather condition whenever they hold important event or activity in their respective locality.

### NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE **HONORABLE SENATOR JOSEPH VICTOR "JV" EJERCITO,** HOUSE OF THE SENATE, MANILA IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF SEVEN MILLION PESOS (P7,000,000.00) FOR THE: 1.) REHABILITATION OF DRAINAGE SYSTEM OF THE MINA PUBLIC MARKET – P3,000,000.00; 2.) CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-PURPOSE COVERED GYM AT TALIBONG GRANDE, MINA – P2,000,000.00; AND CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI-PURPOSE COVERED GYM AT JANIPA-AN EAST – P2,000,000.00.

**ADOPTED** this **11**<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio**, Jr., duly seconded by **Hon. Arnel C. Matta**.

### APPROVED.

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

**(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO** Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

**(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO** Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res.#2018-111/mayorsoffice-RPG